

# AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

## Regulations 1955. No. 5.

### Regulations under the Plant Diseases Ordinance 1934-1955.\*

**I** WILFRED SELWYN KENT HUGHES, Minister of State for the Interior, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon me by the *Plant Diseases Ordinance 1934-1955*, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this twenty-sixth day of April, 1955.

W. S. KENT HUGHES  
Minister of State for the Interior.

#### AMENDMENTS OF THE PLANT DISEASES REGULATIONS.

1. Regulation 3 of the Plant Diseases Regulations is amended by inserting in sub-regulation (1.), after the definition of "mature", the following definition:—

"the Secretary" means the Secretary to the Department of the Interior;".

2. Regulation 27 of the Plant Diseases Regulations is amended by omitting the words "Director-General of Works, Canberra," and inserting in their stead the word "Secretary".

3. Regulation 29 of the Plant Diseases Regulations is amended by omitting the words "Director-General of Works" and inserting in their stead the word "Secretary".

4. Regulation 32 of the Plant Diseases Regulations is amended by omitting the words "Director-General of Works, Canberra," and inserting in their stead the word "Secretary".

5. Regulation 32A of the Plant Diseases Regulations is amended by omitting the words "Director-General" and inserting in their stead the word "Secretary".

6. The Fourth Schedule to the Plant Diseases Regulations is amended—

(a) by omitting from Form A the words "To Director-General of Works," and inserting in their stead the words—

"The Secretary,  
Department of the Interior;";

\* Notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 12th Mar. 1955.

- (b) by omitting from Form B the words "Director-General of Works." and inserting in their stead the words—  
"Secretary,  
Department of the Interior."; and
- (c) by omitting from Form C the words "To Director-General of Works," and inserting in their stead the words—  
"The Secretary,  
Department of the Interior,".